
 

    DATE: December 2, 2019 

 

    MEMO TO: Jessica Vealitzek, Chair 

Operations Committee 

 

Terry Wilke, Chair  

Finance Committee  

 

    FROM: James E. Ballowe 

Director of Facilities 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Recommend approval of an Ordinance Approving an Amendment to the License 

Agreement with Brushwood Center at Ryerson Woods (“Brushwood”) for the occupation and use of the 

Brushwood Home and grounds (the “Building”) at Edward L. Ryerson Conservation Area. 

STRATEGIC DIRECTION SUPPORTED: Organizational Sustainability 

FINANCIAL DATA: Financial terms of the License Agreement will not be changing but as partial 

consideration for the District entering into this amendment, Brushwood is paying the sum of $3,750.00 towards 

the District’s attorney’s fees in connection with the negotiation and preparation of the amendment. 

BACKGROUND: In 2017, the District entered into a new License Agreement with Brushwood that allows 
Brushwood to continue to occupy and use the Building to provide public programming focused on nature and 

environmental education (the “License Agreement”).   

The License Agreement does not require Brushwood to repair the Building in the event of a fire or other casualty.  

That omission was intentional by the District, so that it could retain discretion whether to repair or replace the 

Building in the event of a casualty.  Consistent with the goal of retaining discretion, the License Agreement allows 

the District to terminate the license if any “Major Repairs” exceed 25% of the value of the Building, subject to 

Brushwood’s right to step in and make the Major Repair at its cost, in which case the license would not terminate.   

Brushwood has requested an amendment to the License Agreement that would require it to repair the Building in the 

event of a casualty. The reason for this request is that, according to Brushwood’s insurance carrier, without such a 

requirement, they do not have an “insurable interest” in the Building and, without an insurable interest, they cannot 

purchase casualty insurance on the Building.   

While Brushwood’s desire to purchase and maintain casualty insurance for the Building is understandable, District 

staff recommends that the District retain some discretion in determining whether to re-build the Building in the event 

of casualty. After lengthy negotiations with Brushwood, staff is recommending the attached amendment, which 

would (i) require Brushwood to repair the Building in the event of casualty, (ii) require Brushwood to insure the 

Building at all times in an amount equal to the full replacement cost of the building, (iii) give the District discretion 

to terminate the Agreement if casualty damages the Building by 50% or more of its value, and (iv) give the District 

discretion to terminate the Agreement if a Major Repair (unrelated to casualty) would cost 50% or more of the 

Building’s value, subject to Brushwood’s right to step in and make the Major Repair, in which case the license would 

not terminate.   

REVIEW BY OTHERS: Executive Director, Chief Operations Officer, Director of Finance and 

Corporate Counsel.  



 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

   ) SS 

COUNTY OF LAKE ) 

 

 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

REGULAR DECEMBER MEETING 

DECEMBER 10, 2019 

 

MISTER PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

Your OPERATIONS COMMITTEE and FINANCE COMMITTEE present herewith “An Ordinance 

Approving an Amendment to the Building Use and Management License Agreement with Brushwood 

Center at Ryerson Woods” and request its approval. 

 

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE: 

Date:      Roll Call Vote:  Ayes:    Nays:   

   Voice Vote Majority Ayes;   Nays:   

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE: 

Date:      Roll Call Vote:  Ayes:    Nays:   

   Voice Vote Majority Ayes;   Nays:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AMENDMENT TO THE  

BUILDING USE AND MANAGEMENT LICENSE AGREEMENT 

WITH BRUSHWOOD CENTER AT RYERSON WOODS 

WHEREAS, the Lake County Forest Preserve District (the “District”) previously entered into a license 

agreement with Brushwood Center at Ryerson Woods (“the Licensee”) dated January 1, 2017 (the 

“Existing Agreement”) for the use and management of the Brushwood building at Ryerson Woods 

Conservation Area; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7b of the Downstate Forest Preserve Act, 70 ILCS 805/7b, the District 

is authorized to issue licenses for any activity reasonably connected with the purposes for which the 

District was created; and 

WHEREAS, the Licensee’s mission, which is to promote “the importance of nature for nurturing 

personal and community well-being, cultivating creativity and inspiring learning” and to “honor the 

legacy of those who came before us on this land and champion a region where people will care about and 

for nature”, is reasonably connected with the purposes for which the District was created; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District, to approve an amendment to the License Agreement 

in substantially the form attached (the “License Agreement Amendment”); and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Lake County Forest 

Preserve District, Lake County, Illinois, THAT: 

Section 1:  Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are incorporated as a part of this Ordinance by this 

reference. 

Section 2: Approval of License Agreement Amendment. The License Agreement Amendment is 

hereby approved in substantially the form attached hereto. The President and Secretary of the District are 

hereby authorized and directed to execute and attest to, on behalf of the District, the License Agreement 

Amendment in substantially the form attached hereto.  

Section 3:  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval in the manner provided by law. 
 

PASSED this   day of         , 2019 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

APPROVED this   day of         , 2019 

 

   

 Angelo D. Kyle, President 

Lake County Forest Preserve District 

ATTEST: 

   

Julie Gragnani, Secretary 

Lake County Forest Preserve District 

Exhibit No.     












